

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 569 MAL 2018

**DANIEL BERG, individually and as the Executor of the Estate of SHARON
BERG a/k/a SHERYL BERG,**

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

**From the Superior Court Opinion Docketed June 5, 2018, on Appeal from the
Court of Common Pleas for Berks County's April 21, 2015 Entry of Judgment**

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF
APPEAL**

DECHERT LLP

Robert C. Heim (Pa. 15758)

Michael S. Doluisio (Pa. 75060)

Ellen L. Ratigan (Pa. 319149)

Cira Centre

2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808

Tel: (215) 994-4000

*Counsel for Respondent Nationwide
Mutual Insurance Co., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NO “SPECIAL AND IMPORTANT REASONS” WARRANT ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL IN THIS FACT-BOUND CASE	3
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS OVERSIGHT FUNCTION AND DETERMINED THAT THE RECORD EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS	7
A. The Superior Court Had Ample Reason Not to Defer to the Trial Court’s Factual Findings	8
B. The Superior Court Carefully Considered the Standard of Review	10
C. The Superior Court’s Opinion Does Not Conflict with Its Prior Opinion in this Case	11
D. The Bergs’ Factual Arguments Are Wrong	13
1. There Is No Clear and Convincing Evidence to Support the Trial Court’s Determinations that Nationwide “Vetoed” a Total Loss Appraisal or that the Jeep Could Not Be Repaired	144
2. There Is No Clear and Convincing Evidence that Nationwide Knew the Jeep Was Unsafe When It Was Returned to the Bergs	20
3. There Is No Clear and Convincing Evidence of Bad Faith Regarding the Potosnak Inspection or During the Litigation	26
a. Nothing About The Potosnak Report Caused This Litigation To Be Filed	27
b. There Is No Evidence That Nationwide Acted In Bad Faith After Learning About Repair Issues	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO ADOPT THE FAR-REACHING AND UNSUPPORTED HOLDING THAT AN INSURER ACTS IN BAD FAITH BY DECLINING TO INSPECT THE QUALITY OF EVERY CAR REPAIR	31
A. The Bergs Do Not Cite Any Case Holding that an Insurer Has a Duty To Verify Repairs Performed By Others	322
B. The Bergs Cite No Bad Faith Law	34
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN ASSIGNING JUDGE STABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SECOND PANEL FOR THIS APPEAL	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 44 A.3d 1164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	12, 31
<i>Bodnar v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5517922 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2015).....	34
<i>Brown v. Progressive Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 493 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Gleason</i> , 785 A.2d 983 (Pa. 2001).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 988 A.2d 649 (Pa. 2010).....	4
<i>Fire Ass’n of Philadelphia v. Rosenthal</i> , 1 A. 303 (Pa. 1885).....	33
<i>Keystone Paper Mills Co. v. Pa. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 139 A. 627 (Pa. 1927).....	33
<i>Lilly v. Markvan</i> , 763 A.2d 370 (Pa. 2000).....	8
<i>Masloff v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 613 A.2d 1186 (Pa. 1992).....	2, 8
<i>Mohney v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 116 A.3d 1123 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>O’Donnell ex rel. Mitro v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 734 A.2d 901 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	29
<i>Rancosky v. Washington National Insurance Company</i> , 170 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2017).....	5, 34
<i>Shepley v. Dobbin</i> , 505 A.2d 327 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Slater v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 178367 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1999)	29
<i>Stephan v. Waldron Elec. Heating and Cooling LLC</i> , 100 A.3d 660 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	9
<i>Stotz v. Shields</i> , 696 A.2d 806 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
31 Pa. Code § 62.3	18
Pa. R.A.P 1114.....	1, 7, 35
Pa. Super. Ct. I.O.P. § 65.5F.....	36
12 Couch on Insurance 3d, § 176:41	32
6 Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice § 4005	32
